Proposed Licensing of Funfairs (Scotland) Bill
Page 2: About you
Are you responding as an individual or on behalf of an organisation?
on behalf of an organisation

Which of the following best describes you? (If you are a professional or academic, but not in a subject relevant
to the consultation, please choose "Member of the public".)
No Response

Please select the category which best describes your organisation
Public sector body (Scottish/UK Government/Government agency, local authority, NDPB)

Please choose one of the following:
I am content for this response to be attributed to me or my organisation

Please insert your name or the name of your organisation. If you choose the first option above, this should be
the name as you wish it to be published. If you choose the second or third option, a name is still required, but it
will not be published.
RENFREWSHIRE COUNCIL

Please provide details of a way in which we can contact you if there are queries regarding your response.
Email is preferred but you can also provide a postal address or phone number. We will not publish these
details.

Page 7: Your views on the proposal - Aim and approach
Q1. Which of the following best expresses your view of the proposal to exempt funfairs from Public
Entertainment Licensing requirements and to create a distinct new licensing system for funfairs in Scotland?
Partially opposed
Please explain the reasons for your response
Our position on the exemption of funfairs from licensing under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 ("the
1982 Act") and to create a distinct new licensing system for funfairs is best classified in the "partially opposed"
category. We have a number of reservations on the existing proposal. In particular, the 1982 Act allows local

Q1. Which of the following best expresses your view of the proposal to exempt funfairs from Public
Entertainment Licensing requirements and to create a distinct new licensing system for funfairs in Scotland?
authorities to consider refusal of a licence application for a funfair on various grounds. Applications are sent to
Police Scotland who may respond with any concerns they hold on the fitness of an applicant. In addition, the
1982 Act allows local licensing authorities to refuse a licence where the proposed location/ land is unsuitable.
This may be due to the location, character or condition of a site, the nature and extent of the proposed funfair,
the people likely to attend the event and the possibility of undue public nuisance, or factors relating to public
order or public safety. While we note the aims of the proposal are to allow flexibility to fairground operators and
to achieve consistency in application processes across Scotland, we also consider it important that local
licensing authorities continue to have a broad discretion to license and regulate these events. Our experience
is that funfairs are capable of generating significant concerns from local residents. We have seen recent
examples of this (for example, proximity to neighbouring residences or sensitive sites). Notwithstanding that in
Renfrewshire we advertise and consult beyond the minimum statutory requirements, members of the public still
feel, on occasion, that the amount of consultation and advertising of these events does not go far enough. We
would therefore be concerned that each application for a funfair licence continues to be subject to the wide
consultation we currently undertake, which is possible due to the current licensing provisions of the 1982 Act.
We also have concerns that there should continue to be proper scrutiny of these applications by local licensing
authorities. Where a representation or objection under the 1982 Act is made, local authorities require to be
able to decide applications in accordance with both the applicable legislation (for example, there are statutory
deadlines for arranging Council meetings) and their own governance arrangements. Usually, contentious
applications are decided by a Board or committee of elected members. This means adequate time is needed to
consult on an application and to arrange a hearing before Councillors, if necessary. Given that the suitability of
a site is a key issue during the consultation on an application, it is therefore also difficult to see how a request
to license an alternative site can be properly scrutinised, and approved, at short notice. A failure to properly
consider the suitability of an alternative site, or to do so without effective public engagement, may not be in the
interests of local communities.

Q2. Could the aims of this proposal be better delivered in another way (without a Bill in the Scottish
Parliament)?
No
Please explain the reasons for your response
We consider that the change envisaged by the proposal would need a Bill, although it may be that some of the
aims may be able to be achieved through a more limited amendment of the 1982 Act- for example, a reduction
in the statutory consultation periods for these applications could be clarified as an amendment to the 1982 Act,
to achieve more consistency.

Q3. What do you think would be the main advantages, if any, of the proposal?
We can see that the proposal may be attractive to showmen. However, we do have a number of concerns
about the proposal, as set out in the response to Question 1.

Q4. What do you think will be the main disadvantages, if any, of the proposal?
We refer to the response to Question1, above. We are concerned that a reduction in the scrutiny of
applications, or reduced scope for local licensing authorities to engage with local communities or other
interested bodies, could be detrimental to the interests of the general public.

Q5. What do you think the maximum time available should be for local authorities to make a decision on an
application to hold a funfair?

Q5. What do you think the maximum time available should be for local authorities to make a decision on an
application to hold a funfair?
more than 28 days (please specify)
Please explain the reasons for your response.
We think that more than 28 days is required. In Renfrewshire, notwithstanding the information contained at
page 8 of the consultation document, we have accepted a number of temporary applications to facilitate
licence applications for such events at relatively short notice. This does not come across from the terms of the
consultation document. We do request public entertainment licence applications, where possible, three months
in advance of the event, given (a) the potential for objections to be made, which would necessitate a hearing
before Councillors, and (b) the potential for an appeal to the sheriff court by an objector against the grant of a
full licence (which could preclude a licence being issued timeously). However, we have accepted later
applications, which applicants make at an increased risk to themselves of not being licensed by the time of
their event. It would therefore be incorrect to state that we reject applications unless they are made three
months prior to a funfair. Equally, the information on page 8 of the consultation document is not a correct
estimate of how long applications in respect of funfairs currently take to be processed in Renfrewshire.

Q6. How do you think fees should be determined for local authorities to process an application?
fee at local authority's discretion
Please explain the reasons for your response, including details of the amount of any suggested fees.
In relation to fees under the 1982 Act, these require to be set to ensure that the fees recovered are sufficient to
meet the expenses of the local licensing authority. This should include the staffing and other associated costs
relating to the licensing process. We do not see that this position should change. In relation to fees, while
Renfrewshire’s fee for licensing funfairs is one of the higher fees shown, the reason for this is that the Council
has a policy of advertising these particular applications, which are seen as carrying a higher risk of causing
public concern, in a local newspaper. The cost of doing so is expensive, amounting to a substantial proportion
of the licensing fee charged. If the cost of advertising were removed from the charge, the application fee in
Renfrewshire would be less than that applying in a number of other authorities. It is stated on page 7 of the
consultation document that some authorities "must be profiting" from the fees charged. We challenge this
assumption, given the above circumstances, in Renfrewshire.

Q7. What is your view on what should happen to the fee in cases where an application is refused?
None of the fee returnable to the applicant
Please explain the reasons for your response
Reference is made to the response to Question 6. Fees for licensing applications are, as a rule, based on cost
recovery. Cost recovery would not be achieved if fees for unsuccessful applications were returned. In addition,
it is not clear to us why applications with merit should attract a fee, on the one hand, while applications found to
be without merit (but which still involve the same, or a similar, amount of work) should be free.

Page 14: Financial implications
Q8. Taking account of both costs and potential savings, what financial impact would you expect the proposed
Bill to have on:
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Please explain the reasons for your response
We have not seen a draft Bill at this stage and, as such, it is therefore difficult to comment on this. From the
terms of the consultation document, the terms of the consultation may be correct in its assertion that the
proposal would have a positive financial impact on showpeople. However, we would observe that some
funfairs form part of a wider entertainment event including live music and other attractions. The removal from
public entertainment licensing of the funfair element of such an event could therefore result in two separate
licences being required, one under the 1982 Act and another under a new system of funfair licensing. This
could have the effect of two licence application fees being payable, rather than one, at local events. As such,
the effect of the proposal might in some cases be to increase the overall costs to event organisers or funfair
operators. We are not sure what financial impact there could be on the general public. The impact on local
licensing authorities would depend upon what local authorities are expected to do, on the one hand, and the
level of fee to be payable in return. As indicated in the response to Question 6 above, in Renfrewshire
applications are advertised in a local newspaper. If a new licensing system were to preclude this approach, the
cost of advertising applications would no longer be incurred. In the absence of details of any proposed new
licensing regime, and any proposed fee, we cannot comment further on the financial impact of the proposal.

Page 15: Equalities
Q9. What overall impact is the proposed Bill likely to have on equality, taking account of the following protected
characteristics (under the Equality Act 2010): age, disability, gender re-assignment, marriage and civil
partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion and belief, sex, sexual orientation?
Please explain the reasons for your response
We note the comments on pages 15 and 16 of the consultation document. We have no further observations to
make.

Q10. In what ways could any negative impact of the proposed Bill on equality be minimised or avoided?
Given the response to Question 9, we have nothing further to add.

Page 17: Sustainability
Q11. Do you consider that the proposed Bill can be delivered sustainably i.e. without having likely future
disproportionate economic, social and/or environmental impacts?

Q11. Do you consider that the proposed Bill can be delivered sustainably i.e. without having likely future
disproportionate economic, social and/or environmental impacts?
Unsure
Please explain the reasons for your response:
As noted above, we cannot comment in detail in advance of publication of a draft Bill. However, we would have
concerns, as noted in the response to Question 1, if any proposed new system were to involve less
engagement from local communities. Our experience is that funfairs may from time to time generate
considerable concern from the public in relation to noise, litter and the suitability (perhaps including also the
sensitivity) of a proposed site. We would therefore be concerned if the public were to be excluded, or involved
less, in the licensing process.

Page 18: General
Q12. Do you have any other comments or suggestions on the proposal to exempt funfairs from Public
Entertainment Licensing requirements and to create a distinct new licensing system for funfairs in Scotland?
We feel that any new system of funfair licensing, should it be introduced, must strike a balance which
safeguards the interests of the general public as well as addressing the business interests of fairground
operators.
While we appreciate that the consultation document states that issues such as health and safety are not the
concern of licensing authorities, we have concerns that the absence of a robust licensing system could result
in genuine local concerns being overlooked. Although the licensing system may not be the appropriate forum
in which to address all the concerns which might be raised, as the licensing authority we do require to have
regard to public order and public safety.
Further, we have recently required to be involved in discussions with other agencies, in relation to health and
safety and other matters, arising from our role as licensing authority.
In particular, following upon a recent decision in Renfrewshire to license a funfair, we received strong
representations from the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) that a site we had licensed was completely
unsuitable, having regard to the location being in a COMAH zone (Control of Major Accident Hazards site).
The HSE looked to us as licensing authority to resolve the situation, notwithstanding the existence of other
legislation and the HSE’s own role. This resulted in this authority adopting a policy to consult further in the
vicinity of such sites and to create a rebuttable presumption that an application in the vicinity of these hazards
would be refused.
We would be concerned, against the above background, if we were no longer able to follow this increased
consultation procedure, or to refuse applications for sites identified as clearly unsuitable.
A further example of the expectations upon local licensing authorities arose following a fairground accident at
Strathclyde Park, Hamilton, in June 2016. A circular was sent to local licensing authorities by the HSE setting
out a clear expectation that safety certificates for rides be scrutinised by the local licensing authority, with a
view to them being updated with further non-destructive testing (in circumstances where the certificates
produced showed checks had been carried out by a particular engineer). The consultation document does not
reflect that local licensing authorities, across the country, are already carrying out checks that appropriate
safety and insurance documentation exist, prior to issuing a licence for a funfair.
In summary, we are anxious that any new licensing system will continue to give local licensing authorities
sufficient discretion to fully scrutinise the suitability of both fairground operators and the locations at which
they propose to operate, to ensure the safety of communities and to protect them from undue public nuisance.

